should be read in conjunction with the accounting policies in Section 6.14 and the Independent Limited
Assurance Report in Section 6.15.

The pro-forma statement of financial position has been derived from the historical statement of
financial position as at 30 June 2024, after reflecting the Directors’ pro-forma adjustments for
events as if those events had occurred at 30 June 2024.

The following pro-forma adjustments have been made to InVert Graphite’s consolidated statement
of financial position at 30 June 2024 in relation events and other transactions which are proposed
to occur before or on completion of the Offer (but also including the 8,223,881 Director and
Management Performance Options that are proposed to be issued to Mr Lawson following the
successful completion of his three month probationary period detailed in Section 4.5(b)):

  Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

Notes

Reviewed
30 June

2024

Subsequent
Event

Adjustments

Public
Offer

Adjustment
s

Pro Forma
Balance

Subsequent
Event

Adjustments
Public Offer
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash
equivalents 6.14(a) 2,673,569 (877,736) 2,565,966 4,361,799 (877,736) 2,753,703 4,549,536
Trade and other
receivables   6,674 5,335 - 12,009 5,335 - 12,009

Other assets  24,116 - - 24,116 - - 24,116
TOTAL CURRENT
ASSETS   2,704,359 (872,401) 2,565,966 4,397,924 (872,401) 2,753,703 4,585,661

NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

Other assets   52,606 - - 52,606 - - 52,606
Property, plant and
equipment   - 6,097 - 6,097 6,097 - 6,097
Investments in financial
assets   388,547 - - 388,547 - - 388,547

Intangible assets   1,278 - - 1,278 - - 1,278
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS   442,431 6,097 - 448,528 6,097 - 448,528

TOTAL ASSETS   3,146,790 (866,304) 2,565,966 4,846,452 (866,303) 2,753,703 5,034,189

LIABILITES

CURRENT LAIBILITIES

Trade and other payables   (92,617) (168,301) - (260,918) (168,302) - (260,919)
TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES  (92,617) (168,301) - (260,918) (168,302) - (260,919)

TOTAL LIABILITIES   (92,617) (168,301) - (260,918) (168,302) - (260,919)

NET ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES)   3,054,173 (1,034,605) 2,565,966 4,585,534 (1,034,605) 2,753,703 4,773,270

EQUITY

Contributed equity  6.14(b) 88,623,748 2,302,727 2,851,712 93,778,187 2,302,727 3,033,447 93,959,922

Reserves  6.14(c) 228,081 - 108,750 336,831 - 108,750 336,831

Accumulated losses  6.14(d) (85,797,656) (3,337,332) (394,496) (89,529,484) (3,337,332) (388,494) (89,523,483)

TOTAL EQUITY  3,054,173 (1,034,605) 2.565,966 4,585,534 (1,034,605) 2,753,703 4,773,270

136

(a) the settlement of the Acquisition through the Company acquiring 100% of Exceptional
Graphite shares (and through Exceptional Graphite, indirect ownership of 100% of Green
Valley Shares and 100% of EGR Tanzania Shares) and the White Hill Licences in
consideration for the issue of Consideration Shares equivalent to the value of the assets
acquired pursuant to the Acquisition. The vendors of the assets acquired in the Acquisition
will be issued 76,757,576 Consideration Shares at $0.03 per Share representing an